The Company holds a 51% controlling equity ownership in Bio-Well, LLC ("BioWell"), an entity that sells certain goods and services to customers and has had activity since
2015. The Company has historically consolidated the results of BioWell; however, the Company did not appropriately record, present or disclose a noncontrolling interest in
relation to the 49% portion of BioWell not controlled by the Company within either the consolidated statement of operations or the consolidated balance sheet. The
noncontrolling interest that should have been presented on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 was $0.8 million and $1.1 million,
respectively. The portion of the Company’s net income attributable to noncontrolling interest holders for the year ended December 31, 2022 was $0.3 million.

The following tables represent the restated consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statements of operations, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December
31, 2022. These tables also present a reconciliation from the prior period as previously reported to the restated amounts.

44

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As of December 31, 2022
(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Reference  As Restated
ASSETS

Real estate, investment and other assets, net   30,979   (3,125 )  (c)   27,854
Total assets  $ 138,303   $ (3,125 )   $ 135,178

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accumulated deficit   (75,198 )   (4,195 )  (c) (d)   (79,393 )

Total Gaia, Inc. shareholders’ equity   88,984   (4,195 )   84,789
Noncontrolling interests   —   1,070   (d)   1,070

Total equity   88,984   (3,125 )   85,859
Total liabilities and equity  $ 138,303   $ (3,125 )   $ 135,178

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our consolidated balance sheets for the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, we made certain reclassification
adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment portion of real estate, investment and other assets, net into a separate line
item, equity method investment.

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Statement of Operations

  Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Reference  As Restated

Equity method investment loss  $ -   $ (500 )  (c)  $ (500 )
Net loss before income taxes   (2,533 )   (500 )   (3,033 )
Net loss from continuing operations   (2,735 )   (500 )   (3,235 )
Net loss  $ (3,095 )  $ (500 )   $ (3,595 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  $ —   $ 296   (d)  $ 296
Net loss attributable to common shareholders

 $ (3,095 )  $ (796 )
(d)

 $ (3,891 )
Loss per share:
Basic

Continuing operations (attributable to common shareholders)  $ (0.13 )  $ (0.04 )   $ (0.17 )
Basic loss per share  $ (0.15 )  $ (0.04 )   $ (0.19 )
Diluted

Continuing operations (attributable to common shareholders)  $ (0.13 )  $ (0.04 )   $ (0.17 )
Diluted loss per share  $ (0.15 )  $ (0.04 )   $ (0.19 )

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, we made certain
reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment loss portion of interest and other expense, net into a
separate line item, equity method investment loss.

45

(1)

(1)

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(in thousands, except shares)

Common
Stock

Shares
Accumulated

Deficit

Common
Stock

Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Non-controlling
interests

Total
Equity   Reference

As Previously Reported
Balance at January 1, 2022   20,461,337   $ (72,103 )  $ 2   $ 162,316   $ —   $ 90,215
Net loss   —   (3,095 )   —   —   —   (3,095 )
Balance at December 31, 2022   20,806,186   $ (75,198 )  $ 2   $ 164,180   $ —   $ 88,984

Adjustment
Balance at January 1, 2022   —   $ (3,399 )  $ —   $ —   $ 774   $ (2,625 )  (c) (d)
Net (loss) income   —   (796 )   —   —   296   (500 )  (c) (d)
Balance at December 31, 2022   —   $ (4,195 )  $ —   $ —   $ 1,070   $ (3,125 )

As Restated
Balance at January 1, 2022   20,461,337   $ (75,502 )  $ 2   $ 162,316   $ 774   $ 87,590
Net (loss) income   —   (3,891 )   —   —   296   (3,595 )
Balance at December 31, 2022   20,806,186   $ (79,393 )  $ 2   $ 164,180   $ 1,070   $ 85,859

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Years ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Reference  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (3,095 )  $ (500 )  (c)  $ (3,595 )
Loss from continuing operations   (2,735 )   (500 )   (3,235 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Equity method investment losses   —   500   (c)   500
Additions to media library   —   (9,840 )  (a)   (9,840 )
Net cash provided by operating activities - continuing operations   11,880   (9,840 )   2,040

Net cash provided by operating activities   11,520   (9,840 )   1,680
Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment   (18,257 )   9,840   (a)   (8,417 )
Net cash used in investing activities   (19,104 )   9,840   (9,264 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from short-term borrowings   9,000   7,500   (b)   16,500
Repayment of debt   (166 )   (7,500 )  (b)   (7,666 )
Net cash provided by financing activities   8,877   —   8,877

46

4. Media Library, Net

Media library stated at lower of cost or net realizable value, consists of the following as of December 31:

(in thousands)  2023   2022
Media library, net:

   Acquired media, net  $ 4,656   $ 5,694
   Licensed media, net   3,865   3,174
   Produced media, net   29,483   28,326
   Produced media in progress   2,121   2,881

Total media library, net  $ 40,125   $ 40,075

As described in Note 2, amortization is over typically 12 to 90 months commencing with the month the content is available on our site and is included in cost of revenues on
the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. Amortization expense for our media library was $9.2 million and $8.3 million during 2023 and 2022, respectively.
Future depreciation and amortization is expected to be:

(in thousands)
Acquired

Media
Licensed

Media
Produced

Media   Total
2024  $ 1,039   $ 1,216   $ 6,959   $ 9,214
2025   921   1,045   6,332   $ 8,298
2026   881   751   5,440   $ 7,072
  $ 2,841   $ 3,012   $ 18,731   $ 24,584

The remaining $15.5 million of the $40.1 million balance for our media library at December 31, 2023 will be amortized over the 5 years thereafter.

5. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consist of the following as of December 31:

(in thousands)
Estimated Useful Lives

(in Years)  2023   2022
Land   $ 2,597   $ 2,597
Buildings and improvements  3-45 years   20,151   20,011
Website development and other software  3 years   18,230   18,805
Studio, computer, telephone and lab equipment  3-5 years   6,148   1,992
Property and equipment, gross   47,126   43,405

[…]

As further described in Note 3, the Company identified misstatements due to its lack of presentation of the noncontrolling interest and corresponding net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest holders associated with

57

its investment in BioWell. Refer to the tables below for the amount of these corrections within each respective period.

The following tables represent the restated condensed consolidated balance sheet and the restated condensed consolidated statements of operations, changes in equity, and
cash flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2023, the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2023, and the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2023. These tables also present a reconciliation from the prior period as previously reported to the restated amounts.

58

GAIA, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As of March 31, 2022 (unaudited)   As of June 30, 2022 (unaudited)   As of September 30, 2022 (unaudited)
(in thousands, except
share and per share data)

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Ref

. As Restated
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustme

nt  Ref. As Restated
ASSETS

Real estate, investment
and other assets, net   31,128   (2,750 ) (c)  28,378   31,002   (2,875 ) (c)  28,127   30,839   (3,000 ) (c)  27,839

Total assets  $ 132,785  $ (2,750 )  $ 130,035   $ 131,421  $ (2,875 )  $ 128,546   $ 136,859  $ (3,000 )  $ 133,859
LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY
Accumulated
deficit   (72,017 )  (3,589 )

(c)
(d)  (75,606 )   (71,901 )  (3,779 )

(c)
(d)  (75,680 )   (74,276 )  (3,938 )

(c)
(d)  (78,214 )

Total Gaia, Inc.
shareholders’
equity   90,841   (3,589 )   87,252   91,390   (3,779 )   87,611   89,352   (3,938 )   85,414

Noncontrolling
interests   —   839  (d)  839   —   904  (d)  904   —   938  (d)  938

Total equity   90,841   (2,750 )   88,091   91,390   (2,875 )   88,515   89,352   (3,000 )   86,352
Total liabilities
and equity  $ 132,785  $ (2,750 )  $ 130,035   $ 131,421  $ (2,875 )  $ 128,546   $ 136,859  $ (3,000 )  $ 133,859

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated balance sheets for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and 2022, and
September 30, 2023 and 2022, we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment portion of
real estate, investment and other assets, net into a separate line item, equity method investment.

59

(1) (1) (1)

  As of March 31, 2023 (unaudited)   As of June 30, 2023 (unaudited)   As of September 30, 2023 (unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and
per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustmen

t  Ref.
As

Restated
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustm

ent  Ref.
As

Restated
ASSETS

Real estate, investment and
other assets, net   30,806   (3,250 ) (c)  27,556   30,569   (3,375 ) (c)  27,194   30,296   (3,500 ) (c)

26,79
6

Total assets
 $ 137,630  $ (3,250 )  $ 134,380   $ 137,633  $ (3,375 )  $

134,25
8   $ 138,402  $ (3,500 )  $

134,9
02

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Accumulated deficit
  (76,341 )  (4,358 )

(c)
(d)  (80,699 )   (78,059 )  (4,528 )

(c)
(d)

(82,58
7 )   (78,647 )  (4,712 )

(c)
(d)

(83,35
9 )

Total Gaia, Inc.
shareholders’ equity   87,945   (4,358 )   83,587   87,377   (4,528 )   82,849   86,845   (4,712 )

82,13
3

Noncontrolling interests   —   1,108  (d)  1,108   —   1,153  (d)  1,153   —   1,212  (d)  1,212
Total equity

  87,945   (3,250 )   84,695   87,377   (3,375 )   84,002   86,845   (3,500 )
83,34

5
Total liabilities and
equity

$ 137,630

$ (3,250

)
$ 134,380

$ 137,633

$ (3,375

)
$

134,25
8

$ 138,402

$ (3,500

)
$

134,9
02

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated balance sheets for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and 2022, and
September 30, 2023 and 2022, we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment portion of
real estate, investment and other assets, net into a separate line item, equity method investment.

60

(1) (1) (1)

GAIA, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022 (unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per
share data)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated
Equity method investment
loss   —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )  —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )  —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )
Net income (loss) before
income taxes   247   (125 )   122   248   (125 )   123   (2,368 )  (125 )   (2,493 )
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations   247   (125 )   122   248   (125 )   123   (2,368 )  (125 )   (2,493 )
Net income (loss)   86   (125 )   (39 )   116   (125 )   (9 )   (2,375 )  (125 )   (2,500 )
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   -   65  (d)  65   -   65  (d)  65   -   34  (d)  34
Net income (loss)
attributable to common
shareholders  $ 86  $ (190 )  $ (104 )  $ 116  $ (190 )  $ (74 )  $ (2,375 ) $ (159 )  $ (2,534 )
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic

Continuing operations
(attributable to common
shareholders)  $ 0.01  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.00   $ 0.01  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.00   $ (0.11 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.12 )

Basic earnings (loss) per
share  $ 0.00  $ (0.01 )  $ (0.01 )  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ (0.11 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.12 )
Diluted

Continuing operations
(attributable to common
shareholders)  $ 0.01  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.00   $ 0.01  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.00   $ (0.11 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.12 )

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share  $ 0.00  $ (0.01 )  $ (0.01 )  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ (0.11 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.12 )

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and
2022, September 30, 2023 and 2022 we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment loss
portion of interest and other expense, net into a separate line item, equity method investment loss.

61

(1) (1) (1)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated
Equity method investment loss   —   (250 ) (c)  (250 )  —   (375 ) (c)  (375 )
Net income (loss) before income taxes   495   (250 )   245   (1,873 )  (375 )   (2,248 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   495   (250 )   245   (1,873 )  (375 )   (2,248 )
Net income (loss)   202   (250 )   (48 )   (2,173 )  (375 )   (2,548 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   -   130  (d)  130   -   164  (d)  164
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ 202  $ (380 )  $ (178 )  $ (2,173 ) $ (539 )  $ (2,712 )
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic

Continuing operations (attributable to common
shareholders)  $ 0.02  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.01   $ (0.09 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.12 )

Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.01  $ (0.02 )  $ (0.01 )  $ (0.10 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.13 )
Diluted

Continuing operations (attributable to common
shareholders)  $ 0.02  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.01   $ (0.09 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.12 )

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.01  $ (0.01 )  $ —   $ (0.10 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.13 )

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and
2022, September 30, 2023 and 2022 we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment loss
portion of interest and other expense, net into a separate line item, equity method investment loss.

62

(1) (1)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Re
f.

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated
Equity method investment loss   —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )  —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )  —   (125 ) (c)  (125 )
Loss before income taxes   (1,143 )  (125 )   (1,268 )   (1,718 )  (125 )   (1,843 )   (588 )  (125 )   (713 )
Net loss   (1,143 )  (125 )   (1,268 )   (1,718 )  (125 )   (1,843 )   (588 )  (125 )   (713 )
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   —   38  (d)  38   —   45  (d)  45   —   59  (d)  59
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders  $ (1,143 ) $ (163 )  $ (1,306 )  $ (1,718 ) $ (170 )  $ (1,888 )  $ (588 ) $ (184 )  $ (772 )

Loss per share:
Basic loss per share  $ (0.05 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.06 )  $ (0.08 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.09 )  $ (0.03 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.04 )
Diluted loss per share  $ (0.05 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.06 )  $ (0.08 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.09 )  $ (0.03 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.04 )

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and
2022, September 30, 2023 and 2022 we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method investment loss
portion of interest and other expense, net into a separate line item, equity method investment loss.

63

(1) (1) (1)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref. As Restated
Equity method investment loss   —   (250 ) (c)  (250 )  —   (375 ) (c)  (375 )
Loss before income taxes   (2,861 )  (250 )   (3,111 )   (3,449 )  (375 )   (3,824 )
Net loss   (2,861 )  (250 )   (3,111 )   (3,449 )  (375 )   (3,824 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests

  —
83

 (d)
83

   -   142  (d)  142
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (2,861 ) $ (333 )  $ (3,194 )  $ (3,449 ) $ (517 )  $ (3,966 )

Loss per share:
Basic loss per share  $ (0.14 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.15 )  $ (0.16 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.19 )
Diluted loss per share  $ (0.14 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.15 )  $ (0.16 ) $ (0.03 )  $ (0.19 )

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic   20,850   20,850   20,951   20,951
Diluted   20,850   20,850   20,951   20,951

   (1) To conform with current period presentation in our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30,
2023 and 2022, September 30, 2023 and 2022 we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including adjusting the equity method
investment loss portion of interest and other expense, net into a separate line item, equity method investment loss.

64

(1) (1)

GAIA, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except shares)

Common
Stock

Shares
Accumulated

Deficit

Common
Stock

Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Non-controlling
interests

Total
Equity  Ref.

As Previously Reported
Balance at January 1, 2022   20,461,337  $ (72,103 ) $ 2  $ 162,316  $ —  $ 90,215
Net income   —   86   —   —   —   86
Balance at March 31, 2022   20,775,160  $ (72,017 ) $ 2  $ 162,856  $ —  $ 90,841

Adjustment
Balance at January 1, 2022   —  $ (3,399 ) $ —  $ —  $ 774  $ (2,625 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (190 )  —   —   65   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at March 31, 2022   —  $ (3,589 ) $ —  $ —  $ 839  $ (2,750 )

As Restated

Balance at January 1, 2022   20,461,337  $ (75,502 ) $ 2  $ 162,316  $ 774  $ 87,590
Net income (loss)   —   (104 )  —   —   65   (39 )
Balance at March 31, 2022   20,775,160  $ (75,606 ) $ 2  $ 162,856  $ 839  $ 88,091

As Previously Reported
Balance at March 31, 2022   20,775,160  $ (72,017 ) $ 2  $ 162,856  $ —  $ 90,841
Net income   —   116   —   —   —   116
Balance at June 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (71,901 ) $ 2  $ 163,289  $ —  $ 91,390

Adjustment
Balance at March 31, 2022   —  $ (3,589 ) $ —  $ —  $ 839  $ (2,750 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (190 )  —   —   65   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at June 30, 2022   —  $ (3,779 ) $ —  $ —  $ 904  $ (2,875 )

As Restated
Balance at March 31, 2022   20,775,160  $ (75,606 ) $ 2  $ 162,856  $ 839  $ 88,091
Net income (loss)   —   (74 )  —   —   65   (9 )
Balance at June 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (75,680 ) $ 2  $ 163,289  $ 904  $ 88,515

65

As Previously Reported
Balance at June 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (71,901 ) $ 2  $ 163,289  $ —  $ 91,390
Net loss   —   (2,375 )  —   —   —   (2,375 )
Balance at September 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (74,276 ) $ 2  $ 163,626  $ —  $ 89,352

Adjustment
Balance at June 30, 2022   —  $ (3,779 ) $ —  $ —  $ 904  $ (2,875 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (159 )  —   —   34   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at September 30, 2022   —  $ (3,938 ) $ —  $ —  $ 938  $ (3,000 )

As Restated
Balance at June 30, 2022

20,806,186
 $

(75,680
) $ 2  $

163,289
 $

904
 $

88,515

Net income (loss)   —   (2,534 )  —   —   34   (2,500 )
Balance at September 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (78,214 ) $ 2  $ 163,626  $ 938  $ 86,352

As Previously Reported
Balance at September 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (74,276 ) $ 2  $ 163,626  $ —  $ 89,352
Net loss

 —
(922

)  —   —   —
(922

)
Balance at December 31, 2022   20,806,186  $ (75,198 ) $ 2  $ 164,180  $ —  $ 88,984

Adjustment
Balance at September 30, 2022   —  $ (3,938 ) $ —  $ —  $ 938  $ (3,000 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (257 )  —   —   132   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at December 31, 2022   —  $ (4,195 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,070  $ (3,125 )

As Restated
Balance at September 30, 2022   20,806,186  $ (78,214 ) $ 2  $ 163,626  $ 938  $ 86,352
Net income (loss)   —   (1,179 )  —   —   132   (1,047 )
Balance at December 31, 2022   20,806,186  $ (79,393 ) $ 2  $ 164,180  $ 1,070  $ 85,859

66

(in thousands, except shares)

Common
Stock

Shares
Accumulated

Deficit

Common
Stock

Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Non-controlling
interests

Total
Equity  Ref.

As Previously Reported
Balance at January 1, 2023   20,806,186  $ (75,198 ) $ 2  $ 164,180  $ —  $ 88,984
Net loss   —   (1,143 )  —   —   —   (1,143 )
Balance at March 31, 2023   20,825,792  $ (76,341 ) $ 2  $ 164,284  $ —  $ 87,945

Adjustment
Balance at January 1, 2023   —  $ (4,195 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,070  $ (3,125 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (163 )  —   —   38   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at March 31, 2023   —  $ (4,358 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,108  $ (3,250 )

As Restated
Balance at January 1, 2023   20,806,186  $ (79,393 ) $ 2  $ 164,180  $ 1,070  $ 85,859
Net income (loss)   —   (1,306 )  —   —   38   (1,268 )
Balance at March 31, 2023   20,825,792  $ (80,699 ) $ 2  $ 164,284  $ 1,108  $ 84,695

As Previously Reported
Balance at March 31, 2023   20,825,792  $ (76,341 ) $ 2  $ 164,284  $ —  $ 87,945
Net loss   —   (1,718 )  —   —   —   (1,718 )
Balance at June 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (78,059 ) $ 2  $ 165,434  $ —  $ 87,377

Adjustment
Balance at March 31, 2023   —  $ (4,358 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,108  $ (3,250 ) (c) (d)
Net income (loss)   —   (170 )  —   —   45   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at June 30, 2023   —  $ (4,528 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,153  $ (3,375 )

As Restated
Balance at March 31, 2023   20,825,792  $ (80,699 ) $ 2  $ 164,284  $ 1,108  $ 84,695
Net income (loss)   —   (1,888 )  —   —   45   (1,843 )
Balance at June 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (82,587 ) $ 2  $ 165,434  $ 1,153  $ 84,002

As Previously Reported
Balance at June 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (78,059 ) $ 2  $ 165,434  $ —  $ 87,377
Net loss   —   (588 )  —   —   —   (588 )
Balance at September 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (78,647 ) $ 2  $ 165,490  $ —  $ 86,845

Adjustment
Balance at June 30, 2023

 —  $ (4,528 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,153  $ (3,375 )
(c) (d)

67

Net income (loss)   —   (184 )  —   —   59   (125 ) (c) (d)
Balance at September 30, 2023   —  $ (4,712 ) $ —  $ —  $ 1,212  $ (3,500 )

As Restated
Balance at June 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (82,587 ) $ 2  $ 165,434  $ 1,153  $ 84,002
Net income (loss)   —   (772 )  —   —   59   (713 )
Balance at September 30, 2023   21,154,425  $ (83,359 ) $ 2  $ 165,490  $ 1,212  $ 83,345

GAIA, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022 (unaudited)
 Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022 (unaudited)
 Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:

Net income (loss)  $ 86  $ (125 ) (c) $ (39 ) $ 202  $ (250 ) (c) $ (48 ) $ (2,173 ) $ (375 ) (c) $ (2,548 )
Income (loss) from continuing
operations

 247   (125 )

 122   495   (250 )

 245   (1,873 )  (375 )

 (2,248 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to
net cash provided by operating
activities:

Additions to media library   —   (2,803 ) (a)  (2,803 )  —   (5,100 ) (a)  (5,100 )  —   (7,482 ) (a)  (7,482 )
Equity method investment losses   —   125  (c)  125   —   250  (c)  250   —   375  (c)  375
Net cash provided by operating
activities - continuing operations

 4,164   (2,803 )

 1,361   6,688   (5,100 )

 1,588   8,373   (7,482 )

 891

Net cash provided by operating
activities

 4,003   (2,803 )

 1,200   6,395   (5,100 )

 1,295   8,073   (7,482 )

 591

Cash flows from investing
activities:

Additions to media library, property
and equipment

 (4,981 )  2,803  (a)  (2,178 )  (9,572 )  5,100  (a)  (4,472 )  (14,056 )  7,482  (a)  (6,574 )

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,828 )  2,803   (3,025 )  (10,419 )  5,100   (5,319 )  (14,903 )  7,482   (7,421 )

68

  Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

  Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment  Ref.
As

Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities:

Net loss  $ (1,143 ) $ (125 ) (c) $ (1,268 )  $ (2,861 ) $ (250 ) (c) $ (3,111 )  $ (3,449 ) $ (375 ) (c) $ (3,824 )
Adjustments to reconcile net
loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Additions to media library   —   (2,452 ) (a)  (2,452 )   —   (5,210 ) (a)  (5,210 )   —   (7,396 ) (a)  (7,396 )
Equity method investment
losses

 —   125

(c)
 125

 —   250

(c)
 250

 —   375

(c)
 375

Net cash provided by operating
activities

 3,138   (2,452 )

 686

 6,480   (5,210 )

 1,270

 10,081   (7,396 )

 2,685

Cash flows from investing
activities:

Additions to media library,
property and equipment

 (3,870 )  2,452  (a)  (1,418 )

 (7,119 )  5,210  (a)  (1,909 )

 (10,371 )  7,396  (a)  (2,975 )

Net cash used in investing
activities

 (3,870 )  2,452

 (1,418 )

 (7,119 )  5,210

 (1,909 )

 (10,371 )  7,396

 (2,975 )

Cash flows from financing
activities:

Proceeds from short-term
borrowings

 7,500   (1,200 ) (b)  6,300

 12,600   —

 12,600

 19,900   —

 19,900

Repayment of debt   (7,504 )  1,200  (b)  (6,304 )   (12,686 )  —   (12,686 )   (19,985 )  —   (19,985 )
Net cash (used in) provided by
financing activities

 18   —

 18

 (44 )  —

 (44 )

 (43 )  —

 (43 )

69

18. Subsequent Events

We have evaluated all events that occur after the consolidated balance sheet date through the date when the consolidated financial statements were issued to determine if they
must be reported. We determined that there were no reportable subsequent events to be disclosed.

70

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures